about $0.6 million, based on our understanding of the statutory pre-funding provisions (footnoted

below).  Because the funding basis is partway between pay-as-you-go and full pre-funding, the discount

rate is between the two rates previously discussed.

 12/31/2011~ 12/31/2013

Discount Rate 4.50% 4.50%

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $ 421,352,941 $ 364,905,211

Plan Assets 18,678,699 23,197,213

Unfunded AAL $ 402,674,242 $ 341,707,998

Amortization of Unfunded AAL $ 15,790,513 $ 14,752,247

Employer Normal Cost 11,556,048 7,140,201

Annual Required Contribution $ 27,346,561 $ 21,892,448

Percentage of Payroll 108.8% 85.2%

Expected Benefits to be Paid $ 10,765,768 $ 11,380,867

Additional Contributions to trust $ 642,763 $ 637,011

~ from prior actuarial report

* Statutory pre-funding requires a 2.48% of payroll contribution to the OPEB trust from the City

Sensitivities to Healthcare Trend

The following represents the plan liabilities and costs using a healthcare trend assumption of 1% per year

higher or lower than the current assumption.  The discount rate is 4.50% in each case.

$ millions Healthcare Trend
Rates +1% Per Year

Valuation
Assumption

Healthcare Trend
Rates -1% Per Year

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $ 431.1 $ 364.9 $ 312.8

Plan Assets 23.2 23.2 23.2

Unfunded AAL $ 407.9 $ 341.7 $ 289.6

Amortization of Unfunded AAL $ 17.6 $ 14.8 $ 12.5

Employer Normal Cost 9.2 7.1 5.6

Annual Required Contribution $ 26.8 $ 21.9 $ 18.1

City of Lansing Police and Fire Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

8

1.5: GASB 43/45 Disclosures

Schedule of Funding Progress

Actuarial

Valuation

Date

Actuarial

Value of

Assets (AVA)

Actuarial

Accrued

Liability (AAL)

Unfunded AAL

(AAL-AVA)

Funded

Ratio

(AVA ÷ AAL)

Covered

Payroll

Unfunded AAL

as  Percentage

of Payroll

12/31/2009 $ 17,477,208 $ 214,899,358 $ 197,422,150 8.2% $ 31,045,528   636%

12/31/2011   18,678,699 421,352,941 402,674,242 4.4% 25,128,835 1602%

12/31/2013

Statutory

Basis

23,197,213 364,905,211 341,707,998 6.4% 25,636,626 1333%

12/31/2013

Full Pre-

Funding Basis

23,197,213 242,413,796 219,216,583 9.6% 25,636,626   855%

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Year Ended

Annual OPEB

Cost (AOC)

Percentage of AOC

Contributed

Net OPEB

Obligation/(Asset)

2010 $ 16,563,477 57.9% $ 12,938,273

2011 16,474,153 59.8% 19,568,200

2012 17,844,115 55.4% 27,523,519

2013 17,489,692 63.9% 33,843,009

2014 21,954,310 54.7% 43,779,441

Net OPEB Obligation (NOO)

 Fiscal Year 2013* Fiscal Year 2014~

Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset),
Beginning of Year

$ 27,523,519 $ 33,843,009

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 17,413,968 21,892,448

Interest on BOY NOO 1,183,511 1,522,935

Adjustment to the ARC (1,107,787) (1,461,073)

Annual OPEB Cost $ 17,489,692 $ 21,954,310

Employer Contributions towards ARC (11,170,202) (12,017,878)

Change in NOO $ 6,319,490 $ 9,936,432

Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset),
End of Year

$ 33,843,009 $ 43,779,441

* Information provided by the City’s Finance Office

~ Estimated based on statutory pre-funding

City of Lansing Police and Fire Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

9

Section 2:  Summary of Participant Data

City of Lansing Police and Fire Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

10

 Participant Summary

 December 31, 2011~ December 31, 2013

 Total Fire Police  Total
Active Participants

Number 362 164 185   349

Average Age 40.9 42.2 40.4   41.3

Average Service 14.5 14.6 14.4   14.5

Inactive Participants

Number Receiving Benefits 671 304 342   646

Average Age 65.7 65.8 66.1   66.0

Number Terminated Vested 16   15

Average Age 47.3   45.1

~ from prior actuarial report

Retiree Coverage Summary

Level of Coverage Fire Police Total

Single 79 120 199

Dual/Family 225 222 447

Total Retirees Covered 304 342 646

City of Lansing Police and Fire Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

11

Section 3:  Outline of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

City of Lansing Police and Fire Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

12

3.1: Actuarial Methods

Actuarial Cost Method

The Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, with level dollar normal cost, is used for this valuation.

The cost equals the sum of the normal cost and the amount necessary to amortize the unfunded

actuarial liability as a level percent of payroll over a closed period of 30 years, decreasing by 1 year to an

ultimate period of 15 years (28 years remaining as of December 31, 2013).

Plan Assets

Plan assets are available in a separate reserve of the Police and Fire Retirement System trust.  For this

study, assets are used at market value, without any smoothing of investment gains and losses.